

No. 23-583

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMINA BOUARFA,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC

Counsel of Record

MATT A. CRAPO

IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE

25 Massachusetts Avenue, NW,

Suite 335

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 232-5590

chajec@irli.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

130381



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Congress has specified that visa petition revocation decisions are discretionary and therefore unreviewable	2
II. There is no non-discretionary statutory predicate for revocation decisions based on sham marriages	4
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	3
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....	1
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	1
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	1
<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
8 U.S.C. § 1154(b).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1154(c).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1154(h)	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1155.....	3, 4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	1, 3, 4
8 C.F.R. § 205.1	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
